discounted to adjust for the time value of money. An increase or decrease in the assumed discount rate will have an
opposing impact on claims costs.

ANNUAL REPORT 2013

43

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2013

3. ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS (CONTINUED)

Long-term general inflation rate
The CPI-indexed awards inflation rate, medical payments inflation rate, and other payments inflation rate are all
directly affected by movements in the long-term general inflation rate. Consequently, the benefits indexed to these
rates are also impacted. An increase or decrease in the long-term general inflation rate would have a corresponding
impact on claims costs.

Medical inflation rate
Medical expenses more than 15 years after the injury account for a major part of expected benefit payments at long
durations. An increase or decrease in medical payment inflation relative to the assumption underlying the liability
estimates would have a corresponding impact on claims costs.

The table below presents the sensitivity of the benefits liabilities to an immediate 1% increase or decrease in the
assumed rates.

ii) Impact of changes in key variables:

 2013

(000s)
2012

(000s)
+/-% change in assumed rates +1.00% -1.00% +1.00% -1.00%

Gross rate of return $   (67,571)  $   81,582 $  (60,932)  $   69,990
Long-term general inflation rate $   68,997   (57,256)   $   57,410  $   (50,449)
Medical inflation rate $   36,046  $   (27,629) $   22,435  $   (19,092)

4. CLAIMS – RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

WorkSafeNB’s  financial condition and operation is affected by a number of key risks including claims, operational and
financial risks. WorkSafeNB has established policies and procedures in respect of managing these risks as set out
below.

(a) Claims risk
WorkSafeNB has an objective to manage claims risk thus reducing the volatility of assessment premiums and
performance from operations. In addition to the inherent uncertainty of claims risk, which can lead to significant
variability in the loss experience, performance from operations are significantly affected by market factors external to